

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**COOPER COUNTY, MISSOURI,
A BODY POLITIC AND CORPORATE,
BY AND THROUGH ITS GOVERNING BODY, THE
COUNTY COMMISSION OF
COOPER COUNTY, MISSOURI,**

Petitioner/Respondent

vs.

Supreme Court No. SC85312

**CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 18TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF MISSOURI,
DONALD BARNES
PRESIDING CIRCUIT JUDGE,**

Respondent/Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE JUDICIAL FINANCE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
CASE NO. 03-0064**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Submitted by:

Steven A. Fritz #29883
FRITZ & WARD
Attorneys at Law
202 W. Fourth Street
Sedalia, MO 65301
(660) 826-5428
(660) 826-2928 (FAX)

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT/APPELLANT
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 18TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF MISSOURI,
DONALD BARNES PRESIDING CIRCUIT
JUDGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3

Jurisdictional Statement5

Statement of Facts6

Points Relied On 10

Argument 13

I. **THE JUDICIAL FINANCE COMMISSION ERRED IN DECIDING THAT AS A MATTER OF LAW PAYMENT BY THE COUNTY OF A DEPUTY JUVENILE OFFICER SALARY WAS UNREASONABLE BECAUSE §211.393 DOES NOT AS A MATTER OF LAW PROHIBIT PAYMENT OF THE REASONABLE PERSONNEL EXPENSES OF THE CIRCUIT COURT UNDER §50.640 IN THAT §50.640 REQUIRES A COUNTY TO PAY EXPENSES OF THE CIRCUIT COURT THAT ARE NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS OF THE CIRCUIT COURT (I.E. NOT UNREASONABLE).** 13

II. **THE JUDICIAL FINANCE COMMISSION ERRED IN FINDING THAT AS A MATTER OF LAW §211.393 PROHIBITED COOPER COUNTY FROM BEING OBLIGATED TO PAY THE SALARY BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT HAD THE INHERENT POWER TO HIRE THE JUVENILE OFFICER AND HAVE HIS SALARY PAID BY THE COUNTY IN THAT THE JUVENILE OFFICER WAS REASONABLY NECESSARY**

FOR THE JUVENILE COURT TO CARRY OUT ITS FUNCTION. 22

**III. THE JUDICIAL FINANCE COMMISSION ERRED IN DECLINING TO
AWARD ATTORNEY’S FEES TO THE CIRCUIT COURT IN THAT:**

**A) AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES WAS WARRANTED UNDER
\$476.270 BECAUSE THE FEES WERE INCURRED IN THE
PROCESS OF BRINGING LEGITIMATE ISSUES BEFORE THE
JUDICIAL FINANCE COMMISSION; AND**

**B) AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES WAS REQUIRED BY
\$476.270 AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE STATUTE
STATES THAT ATTORNEY’S FEES “SHALL” BE PAID OUT OF
THE TREASURY OF THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE COURT IS
HELD..... 27**

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Compliance 32

Certificate of Service..... 33

Appendix (Table of Contents).....A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Missouri Cases:

<u>Bosley v. Berra</u> , 688 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. banc 1985).	13, 22, 27
<u>Circuit Court of Jackson Cty v. Jackson Cty</u> , 776 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. App. 1989).	14
<u>Cooper County Commission v. Eighteenth Judicial Circuit</u> , Case No. 01-0059 (Before the Judicial Finance Commission.....	19, 28
<u>In re: 1979 Budget of the Juvenile Court of St. Louis County</u> , 590 S.W.2d 900 (Mo. banc 1980).....	14, 15
<u>Smith v. Thirty-Seventh Judicial Circuit of Missouri</u> , 847 S.W.2d 755 (Mo. banc 1993).	22
<u>State ex rel. Director of Revenue v. Gaertner</u> , 32 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. banc 2000).	20
<u>State ex rel. St. Louis County v. Edwards</u> , 589 S.W.2d 283 (Mo. banc 1979).	23
<u>State ex rel. Judges for the Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit</u> , 494 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1973).	14, 15
<u>State ex rel. Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit v. Jones, et al.</u> , 823 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. banc 1992).	14, 15
<u>State ex rel. Weinstein v. St. Louis County</u> , 451 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. banc 1970).....	15, 22, 23
<u>Stone County Commission v. Thirty-Ninth Judicial Circuit</u> , Case No. 99-0054 (Before the Judicial Finance Commission)	17

Missouri Statutes:

§50.640, RSMo. 1995.....6, 10, 13-16, 19-21, 26, 29, 31

§211.351, RSMo. 1995 13

§211.382, RSMo. 1998 20

§211.393, RSMo. 1998 7, 10-11, 13, 17-22, 25-26, 31

§211.394, RSMo 1988..... 25

§476.270, RSMo. 197812, 25, 27, 30

§477.600, RSMo. 19975 13, 15, 22, 27

Other Authorities:

Mo. Const. art. II, §1.22, 23
